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WARREN RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES (DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

 

   
June 30, 2016
(Unaudited)   December 31, 2015  

   (in thousands, except share and per share data)  
ASSETS    
Current assets    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 11,091  $ 26,764 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $701 at June 30, 2016 and

$16 at December 31, 2015    8,200   9,880 
Restricted investment in U.S. Treasury Bonds – available for sale, at fair value (amortized

costs of $1,174 at June 30, 2016 and $1,138 at December 31, 2015)    1,538   1,448 
Derivative financial instruments    306   11,081 
Other current assets    5,189   5,439 

Total current assets    26,324   54,612 
Other Assets    

Oil and gas properties—at cost, based on full cost method of accounting, net accumulated
depreciation, depletion and impairment (includes unproved properties excluded from
amortization of $- at June 30, 2016 and $14,658 at December 31, 2015)    63,469   162,685 

Property and equipment—at cost, net    1,301   1,548 
Other assets    3,038   3,107 

Total other assets    67,808   167,340 
  $ 94,132  $ 221,952 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current liabilities    

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 6,415  $ 43,124 
First lien credit facility, net of debt issuance costs of $4,980    —     229,685 
Second lien credit facility, net of debt issuance costs of $1,952    —     72,960 
Senior notes, net of debt issuance costs of $5,482    —     159,885 
Convertible debentures, net of debt issuance costs $87 at June 30, 2016 and $96 at December

31, 2015    1,524   1,540 
Total current liabilities    7,939   507,194 

Long-term liabilities    
Other long-term liabilities    32,904   38,322 
Liabilities subject to compromise    507,395   —   

Total liabilities    548,238   545,516 
Commitment and contingencies    

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)    
8% convertible preferred stock, par value $.0001; authorized 10,000,000 shares, issued and

outstanding, 10,703 shares in 2016 and 2015, respectively (aggregate liquidation
preference $128,437 in 2016 and 2015)    128   128 

Common stock, $.0001 par value, authorized 100,000,000 shares, issued 85,253,929 shares
in 2016 and 85,203,466 shares in 2015    9   9 

Additional paid-in capital    517,135   516,715 
Accumulated deficit    (971,620)   (840,606) 
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of applicable income taxes    242   190 

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)    (454,106)   (323,564) 
  $ 94,132  $ 221,952 

See summary of significant accounting policies and notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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WARREN RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES (DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(UNAUDITED)
 
   Three months ended June 30,   Six months ended June 30,  
   2016   2015   2016   2015  
   (in thousands, except share and per share data)   (in thousands, except share and per share data)  
Operating Revenues      

Oil and gas sales   $ 13,574  $ 25,087  $ 24,805  $ 49,677 
Transportation revenue    1,112   1,130   2,157   2,318 
Total revenues    14,686   26,217   26,962   51,995 

Operating Expenses      
Lease operating expenses and taxes    10,226   12,870   21,225   25,378 
Depreciation, depletion and accretion    5,192   19,240   15,603   36,432 
Impairment expense    30,392   83,506   87,094   174,881 
Transportation expense    386   409   659   987 
General and administrative    2,465   3,788   7,422   8,807 
Reorganization items    5,359   —     5,359   —   
Total operating expenses    54,020   119,813   137,362   246,485 
Loss from operations    (39,334)   (93,596)   (110,400)   (194,490) 

Other income (expense)      
Interest and other income (expense)    —     4,104   (272)   4,121 
Interest expense, net (includes contractual interest

expense on debt subject to compromise of $6,717
and $10,464 for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2016, respectively)    (10,497)   (6,735)   (20,796)   (11,968) 

Gain (loss) on financial instruments    (4,777)   (3,300)   734   661 
Loss on contingent consideration    (140)   (140)   (280)   (270) 
Gain on debt extinguishment    —     14,407   —     14,407 
Total other income (expense)    (15,414)   8,336   (20,614)   6,951 

Loss before provision for income taxes    (54,748)   (85,260)   (131,014)   (187,539) 
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense    —     16   —     8 
Net loss    (54,748)   (85,276)   (131,014)   (187,547) 
Less dividends and accretion on preferred shares    —     2   —     5 
Net loss applicable to common stockholders   $ (54,748)  $ (85,278)  $ (131,014)  $ (187,552) 
Loss per common share—Basic and diluted   ($ 0.64)  ($ 1.05)  ($ 1.54)  ($ 2.31) 
Weighted average common shares outstanding—Basic

and diluted    85,250,411   81,202,007   85,231,718   81,036,508 

See summary of significant accounting policies and notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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WARREN RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES (DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

(UNAUDITED)
 
   Six months ended June 30,  
   2016   2015  
   (in thousands,)  
Cash flows from operating activities:    

Net loss   $ (131,014)  $ (187,547) 
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Accretion of discount on available for sale debt securities    (36)   (34) 
Accretion of discount on senior notes    142   45 
Accretion of second lien premium    (2,351)   —   
Amortization of deferred bond offering costs    1,189   607 
Depreciation, depletion and accretion    15,603   36,432 
Impairment of oil and gas properties    87,094   174,881 
Deferred tax expense    —     8 
Unrealized gain on derivative instruments    10,774   4,474 
Loss on contingent consideration    280  
Stock-based compensation    420   1,677 
Bad debt expense    701   —   
Gain on debt extinguishment    —     (14,407) 

Change in assets and liabilities:    
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable—trade    1,154   11,640 
(Increase) decrease in other assets    1,384   (1,500) 
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accruals    861   (12,851) 
Decrease in other long term liabilities    —     (431) 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities    (13,799)   12,994 
Cash flows from investing activities:    

Purchase, exploration and development of oil and gas properties    (1,741)   (29,330) 
Purchase of property and equipment    (100)   (490) 

Net cash used in investing activities    (1,841)   (29,820) 
Cash flows from financing activities:    

Payments on debt issuance costs    (8)   —   
Payments on debt and debentures    (25)   (158,748) 
Proceeds from Credit Facility    —     189,559 
Payments on taxes of vested restricted stock and proceeds from the exercise of options    —     (329) 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities    (33)   30,482 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (15,673)   13,656 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    26,764   1,703 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 11,091  $ 15,359 
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information    

Cash paid for interest, net of amounts capitalized   $ 11,351  $ 15,185 
Income taxes paid    —     —   

Noncash investing and financing activities    
Accrued interest converted to debt   $ 3,079  $ —   
Accrued preferred stock dividend     5 
Exchange of Senior Notes for First Lien Debt    —     47,164 

See summary of significant accounting policies and notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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WARREN RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES (DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(UNAUDITED)
 
   Three months ended June 30,   Six months ended June 30,  
   2016   2015   2016   2015  
   (in thousands)   (in thousands)  
Net loss   $ (54,748)  $ (85,276)  $ (131,014)  $ (187,547) 

Other comprehensive loss:      
Loss (gain) on investments available for sale    (4)   (26)   52   (14) 

Comprehensive loss   $ (54,752)  $ (85,302)  $ (130,962)  $ (187,561) 

See summary of significant accounting policies and notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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WARREN RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES (DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTE A—FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION

Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation

Warren Resources, Inc. (the “Company,” “Warren Resources,” “Warren,” “we” or “us”), was originally formed on June 12, 1990 for the purpose of
acquiring and developing oil and gas properties. The Company was incorporated under the laws of the state of Maryland prior to its reincorporation in the
state of Delaware effective October 5, 2016. The Company’s properties are primarily located in California, Pennsylvania, and Wyoming.

The accompanying unaudited financial statements and related notes present the Company’s consolidated financial position as of June 30, 2016 and
December 31, 2015, the consolidated results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, consolidated cash flows for the six
months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015.
The unaudited financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for
interim financial information and with the instructions of Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the
information and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for complete financial statements. In the
opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. Operating
results for the six months ended June 30, 2016 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2016.
The accounting policies followed by the Company are set forth in Note A to the Company’s financial statements included in Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2015. These interim financial statements and notes thereto should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements presented
in the Company’s 2015 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Going Concern

As a result of the impacts to the Company’s financial position resulting from declining industry conditions and in consideration of the substantial
amount of debt outstanding, the Company determined that a filing under Chapter 11 provided the most expeditious manner in which to enhance its liquidity
position and effect a substantial reduction in its debt obligations. As a result of these circumstances, management concluded that there is substantial doubt
regarding the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern as it is currently structured. Additionally, our independent registered public accounting firm
expressed their audit opinion dated March 17, 2016 on the financial statements dated December 31, 2015 with a going concern uncertainty explanatory
paragraph.

Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts in the consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

Emergence from Voluntary Reorganization under Chapter 11

On June 2, 2016, the Company and certain of its wholly owned subsidiaries (together with the Company, the “Debtors”) filed voluntary petitions (the
“Bankruptcy Petitions”) for reorganization (the “Chapter 11 Cases”) under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”) in the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas (the “Bankruptcy Court”), Case No. 16-32760. The Debtors continued to operate their
businesses as “debtors-in-possession” under the jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy
Code and orders of the Bankruptcy Court. The subsidiary Debtors in the Chapter 11 Cases were Warren E&P, Inc. (“Warren E&P”), Warren Resources of
California, Inc. (“Warren California”), Warren Marcellus, LLC (“Warren Marcellus”), Warren Energy Services, LLC and Warren Management Corp., (together
the “Chapter 11 Subsidiaries”) which represent all subsidiaries of the Company. On September 14, 2016, the Bankruptcy Court entered an order (the
“Confirmation Order”) approving the Plan of Reorganization of Warren Resources, Inc. and Its Affiliated Debtors (as amended and supplemented, the “Plan”).
On October 5, 2016 (the “Effective Date”), the Plan became effective pursuant to its terms, and the Debtors completed their reorganization under the
Bankruptcy Code.

The description of the Plan can be found in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Confirmation Order, filed as Exhibit 2.1 to the Company’s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on September 20, 2016.



Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable include trade receivables from joint interest owners and oil and gas purchasers. Credit is extended based on evaluation of a
customer’s financial condition and, generally, collateral is not required. Accounts receivable under joint operating agreements generally have a right of offset
against future oil and gas revenues if a producing well is completed. Accounts receivable are due within 30 days and are stated at amounts due from
customers net of an allowance for doubtful accounts when the Company believes collection is doubtful. Accounts outstanding longer than the contractual
payment terms are considered past due. The Company determines its allowance by considering a number of factors, including the length of time trade
accounts receivable are past due, the Company’s previous loss history, the customer’s current ability to pay its obligation to the Company, and the condition
of the general economy and the industry as a whole. The Company writes off specific accounts receivable when they become uncollectible,

Oil and Gas Properties

The Company accounts for its oil and gas activities using the full cost method. As prescribed by full cost accounting rules, all costs associated with
property acquisition, exploration and development activities are capitalized. Exploration and development costs include dry hole costs, geological and
geophysical costs, direct overhead related to exploration and development activities and other costs incurred for the purpose of finding oil and gas reserves.
Salaries and benefits paid to employees directly involved in the exploration and development of oil and gas properties as well as other internal costs that can
be specifically identified with acquisition, exploration and development activities are also capitalized. Proceeds received from disposals are credited against
accumulated cost except when the sale represents a significant disposal of reserves, in which case a gain or loss is recognized. The sum of net capitalized
costs and estimated future development and dismantlement costs are depleted on the equivalent unit-of-production method, based on proved oil and gas
reserves as determined by independent petroleum engineers.

In accordance with full cost accounting rules, the Company is subject to a limitation on capitalized costs. The capitalized cost of oil and gas properties,
net of accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization, may not exceed the estimated future net cash flows from proved oil and gas reserves discounted
at 10 percent, plus the cost of unproved properties excluded from amortization, as adjusted for related tax effects. If capitalized costs exceed this limit (the
“ceiling limitation”), the excess must be charged to expense. The Company recorded impairment expenses of $30.4 million and $83.5 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The Company recorded impairment expense of $87.1 million and $174.9 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

The costs of certain unevaluated oil and gas properties and exploratory wells being drilled are not included in the costs subject to amortization. The
Company assesses costs not being amortized for possible impairments or reductions in value and if impairments or a reduction in value has occurred. No
impairment expense for unevaluated oil and gas properties was recorded for the three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015. Additionally, no impairment
expense for unevaluated oil and gas properties was recorded for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015.
 

7



Table of Contents

and payments subsequently received on such receivables are credited to the allowance for doubtful accounts. As of June 30, 2016, the Company had an
allowance for doubtful accounts of $701,000. The allowance for doubtful accounts at December 31, 2015 was $16,000.

Financial Statement Classification of Liabilities Subject to Compromise

Our financial statements include amounts classified as liabilities subject to compromise, which represent liabilities that have been allowed, or that we
anticipate will be allowed, as claims in our bankruptcy case. As previously referenced, resolution of certain of these claims have and will extend beyond the
date we exited bankruptcy. These balances include amounts related to the anticipated rejection of various executory contracts and unexpired leases. Because
the uncertain nature of many of the potential claims has not been determined at this time, the magnitude of such claims is not reasonably estimable at this
time. Such claims may be material.

The following table summarizes the components of liabilities subject to compromise included on our consolidated balance sheets as of:
 

   June 30, 2016 
   (in thousands) 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 34,453 
First Lien Credit Facility    230,250 
Second Lien Credit Facility    73,983 
Senior Notes    161,359 
Other long-term liabilities    7,350 

  $ 507,395 

Reorganization Items

The Company and the Chapter 11 Subsidiaries have incurred significant one-time costs associated with the reorganization, principally professional
and legal fees. The amount of these costs, which are being expensed as incurred, significantly affect our results of operations. For the three and six months
ended June 30, 2016, restructuring costs amounted to $5.4 million.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In March 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standard Update (ASU) No. 2016-9, Compensation-Stock Compensation (ASU 2016-9). For public
business entities, ASU 2016-9 is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2016 and early
adoption is permitted. The areas for simplification in this ASU involve several aspects of the accounting for share-based payment transactions, including the
income tax consequences, classification of awards as either equity or liabilities, and classification on the statement of cash flows. Some of the areas for
simplification apply only to nonpublic entities. As there are multiple amendments in this ASU, the FASB has issued guidance on how an entity should apply
each amendment, either prospectively or retrospectively. The Company is in the process of assessing the effects of the application on the new guidance.

In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-06, Contingent Put and Call Options in Debt Instruments (ASU 2016-06). For public business entities,
ASU 2016-06 is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2016 and early adoption is permitted.
ASU 2016-06 provides new guidance that simplifies the analysis of whether a contingent put or call option in a debt instrument qualifies as a separate
derivative. An entity should apply the amendments in this ASU on a modified retrospective basis to existing debt instruments as of the beginning of the fiscal
year for which the amendments are effective. The Company is in the process of assessing the effects of the application of the new guidance.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-06, Leases (Topic 842) (ASU 2016-02). For public business entities, ASU 2016-02 is effective for
fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2018 and early adoption is permitted. The FASB issued ASU 2016-02
to increase transparency and comparability among organizations by recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet and disclosing key
information about leasing arrangements. An entity should apply the amendments in this ASU on a modified retrospective basis. The transition will require
application of the new guidance at the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements. The Company is in the process of
assessing the effects of the application of the new guidance.

In April 2015, the Financial Accounting Standard Board issued an Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) that is intended to simplify the presentation
of debt issuance costs by requiring that debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability be presented
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in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of that debt liability, consistent with debt discounts. This ASU will be applied
retrospectively as of the date of adoption and is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2015, and interim periods within those years (early
adoption permitted). The Company has implemented this standard in the attached financial statements.

NOTE B—DEBT

First Lien Credit Facility and Senior Notes Exchange

On May 22, 2015, Warren Resources entered into a first lien credit agreement by and among the Company, Wilmington Trust, National Association, as
Administrative Agent, and the lenders from time to time party thereto, that provides for a five-year, $250 million term loan facility (as amended, the “First
Lien Credit Facility”) which matures on May 22, 2020. At the closing of the First Lien Credit Facility, certain of the first lien lenders extended credit in the
form of new term loans in the amount of $172.5 million and in the form of commitments for delayed draw term loans for up to an additional $30 million,
subject to certain incurrence tests. Approximately $47 million in additional term loans were issued under the First Lien Credit Facility at closing in exchange
for $69.59 million in face value of the 9.000% Senior Notes due 2022, as described further under “9.000% Senior Notes due 2022” below.

The conditions applicable to further draw downs under the First Lien Credit Facility were modified as part of the First Amendment to the First Lien
Credit Facility entered into on October 22, 2015. The First Lien Credit Facility was guaranteed by Warren California, Warren E&P and Warren Marcellus,
which are three of the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiaries, and was collateralized by substantially all of Warren’s assets, including the equity interests of
the guarantors. Warren used the proceeds drawn at the closing of the First Lien Credit Facility to repay the balance on its former credit facility, and has been
released from all legal obligations on such former facility. The Company accounted for this Exchange transaction in accordance with ASC 470 and ASC 405
and as a result recognized a gain on the retirement of debt in the amount of $14.4 million during 2015.

The First Lien Credit Facility is subject to prepayment in respect of asset sales, subject to limited reinvestment rights and certain excluded asset sales.
The First Lien Credit Facility also includes certain covenants, including a maintenance covenant requiring the Company to maintain a minimum
consolidated first lien leverage ratio. The terms of the maintenance covenant were modified as part of the First Amendment to the First Lien Credit Facility
that was entered into on October 22, 2015.

The First Lien Credit Facility is subject to other usual and customary conditions, representations, and warranties, including restrictions on certain
additional indebtedness, dividends to shareholders, liens, investments, mergers, acquisitions, asset dispositions, repurchase or redemption of our common
stock, speculative commodity transactions, transactions with affiliates and other matters. The First Lien Credit Facility is also subject to customary events of
default. If an event of default occurs and is continuing, the Agent may, or at the request of certain required lenders shall, accelerate amounts due under the
First Lien Credit Facility (except for a bankruptcy event of default, in which case such amounts will automatically, by their terms, become due and payable).

The annual interest rate on borrowings under the First Lien Credit Facility was 8.5% plus LIBOR for the applicable LIBOR period (with a minimum
LIBOR rate of 1%) and was payable quarterly in arrears on the next to last business day of each March, June, September and December. At June 30, 2016 the
interest rate was 9.5%.

On November 9, 2015, $15 million of additional borrowings were drawn depleting the total available under the facility. The balance outstanding at
June 30, 2016 was $230.3 million which was net of debt issuance costs of $4.4 million.

On the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan, all amounts outstanding under the First Lien Credit Facility were cancelled and the obligations thereunder
terminated, released and discharged. Lenders under the First Lien Credit Facility received distributions of the Company’s common stock, par value $0.01 (the
“New Common Stock”) under the Plan and entered into a new term loan facility with the Company (the Exit Credit Facility as discussed below).

Second Lien Credit Facility and Senior Note Exchange

On October 22, 2015, the Company entered into a second lien credit facility (the “Second Lien Credit Facility”) by and among the Company, Cortland
Capital Market Services, LLC, as Administrative Agent, and the lenders from time to time party thereto. The Second Lien Credit Facility provided for a five-
year, approximately $51.0 million term loan facility that matured on November 1, 2020. At closing, certain of the lenders exchanged approximately
$63.1 million in face value of previously-issued Senior Notes held by them, plus accrued interest, for (i) approximately $40.1 million of second lien term
loans under the Second Lien Credit Facility, and (ii) four million (4,000,000) shares of the Company’s Common Stock and, in addition, extended credit in the
form of new second lien term loans in the amount of approximately $11.0 million. The annual interest rate on borrowings under the Second Lien Credit
Facility was 12%, with interest payable semi-annually in arrears on each April 20 and October 20. On the first three semi-annual
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interest payment dates, beginning with April 20, 2016, the Company could elect to pay up to all of such interest (6% per semi-annual period) by capitalizing
accrued and unpaid interest and adding the same to the principal amount of the second lien loans then outstanding. For the subsequent three semi-annual
interest payment dates, beginning with October 20, 2017 and ending October 20, 2018, the Company could elect to pay up to one quarter of such interest
(1.5% per semi-annual period) by capitalizing accrued and unpaid interest and adding the same to the principal amount of the Second Lien Loans then
outstanding. The Company capitalized accrued and unpaid interest of $3.1 million on April 20, 2016. The amount of accrued unpaid potential “PIK” interest
outstanding on the Second Lien Credit facility at June 30, 2016 was $1.3 million.

The transaction was accounted for as a troubled debt restructuring in accordance with ASC 470, whereby no gain on the retirement of debt was
recognized and a premium on the issuance equal to the amount of debt retired could be amortized over the life of the instrument. The value of the Second
Lien Credit Facility premium at June 30, 2016 was $20.3 million. The total outstanding balance at June 30, 2016 amounted to $74.0 million which was net
of debt issuance costs of $1.7 million.

On the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan, all amounts outstanding under the Second Lien Credit Facility were cancelled and the obligations
thereunder terminated, released and discharged. Lenders under the Second Lien Credit Facility received distributions of New Common Stock under the Plan.
Additionally, the lenders under the Second Lien Credit Facility were party to the Plan Warrant Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2016, by and among the
Company, and Claren Road Credit Master Fund, Ltd. and Claren Road Credit Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd (collectively, “Claren Road”) and the other
registered holders from time to time party thereto, pursuant to which they received warrants exercisable, in accordance with the terms thereof, for an aggregate
of 526,316 shares of New Common Stock (the “Warrants”).

9.000% Senior Notes due 2022

On August 11, 2014, we acquired essentially all of the Marcellus Assets (the “Marcellus Assets”) of Citrus Energy Corporation (“Citrus”) and two other
working interest owners (the “Marcellus Asset Acquisition”). To finance the Marcellus Asset Acquisition, on August 11, 2014, the Company issued 9.000%
senior notes in a private offering at a price equal to 98.617% for a total of $300 million due to mature on August 1, 2022 (the “Unregistered Senior Notes”).
Interest was payable on the Unregistered Senior Notes semi-annually in arrears at a rate of 9.000% per annum on each February 1 and August 1.

In connection with the First Lien Credit Facility entered into on May 22, 2015, the Company exchanged $69.6 million in face value of the
Unregistered Senior Notes previously held by the lenders under the First Lien Credit Facility for approximately $45.2 on million of first lien term loans plus
accrued unpaid interest of $1.93 million rolled into the first lien term loans as additional borrowing.

On July 27, 2015, substantially all of the outstanding Unregistered Senior Notes were exchanged for an equal principal amount of registered 9.000%
Senior Notes due 2022 pursuant to a registration statement on Form S-4 that was declared effective by the SEC on June 19, 2015 under the Securities Act (the
“Registered Senior Notes” and, together with the Unregistered Senior Notes, the “Senior Notes”). The Registered Senior Notes are identical to the
Unregistered Senior Notes except that the Registered Senior Notes were registered under the Securities Act and do not have restrictions on transfer,
registration rights or provisions for additional interest.

In connection with the Second Lien Credit Facility entered into on October 22, 2015, the Company exchanged $63.1 million in face value of
Registered Senior Notes previously held by the lenders under the Second Lien Credit Facility for approximately $40.1 million of second lien term loans.

We could redeem, at specified redemption prices, some or all of the Senior Notes at any time on or after August 1, 2017. We could also redeem up to
35% of the Senior Notes using the proceeds of certain equity offerings completed before August 1, 2017. If we should sell certain of our assets or experience
certain kinds of changes in control, we could be required to offer to purchase the Senior Notes from the holders. The Senior Notes were fully, unconditionally
and jointly and severally guaranteed on a senior unsecured basis by certain of our existing subsidiaries and were fully, unconditionally and jointly and
severally guaranteed on a senior unsecured basis by our future domestic subsidiaries, subject to certain exceptions. Warren is a holding company with no
independent assets or operations. Any subsidiaries of the Company other than the subsidiary guarantors are minor. There were no significant restrictions on
the Company’s ability, or the ability of any subsidiary guarantor, to obtain funds from its subsidiaries through dividends, loans, advances or otherwise. The
total outstanding balance at June 30, 2016 amounted to $161.4 million which was net of debt issuance costs of $4.2 million.

The Company elected not to pay the semi-annual interest payment of $7.5 million due on February 1, 2016, although it had sufficient liquidity to
make the interest payment in full. According to the indenture governing the Senior Notes, this failure to pay was not an immediate event of default, however,
the 30-day grace period elapsed on March 2, 2016, creating an event of default. Under the
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indenture governing the Senior Notes, the trustee or holders of not less than 25% in aggregate principal amount of the Senior Notes outstanding could
declare the principal amount of the Senior Notes plus accrued and unpaid interest to be due and payable. The failure to pay interest on the Senior Notes
within the 30-day grace period also resulted in events of default under the First Lien Credit Facility and Second Lien Credit Facility, which entitled the
administrative agents and lead lenders thereunder to declare all obligations thereunder to be immediately due and payable. No such right was exercised prior
to filing the Bankruptcy Petitions.

On the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan, the Company’s 9% Senior Notes due 2022 and the indenture governing the Senior Notes were cancelled
and the obligations of the Debtors thereunder were terminated, released and discharged. Holders of the Senior Notes received distributions of New Common
Stock under the Plan.

Convertible Debentures

In January, 2016, $25,000 of debentures were exchanged into $25,000 cash. Convertible debenture balances at June 30, 2016, net of debt issuance
costs of $87,000, are as follows:
 

   Maturity date    Principal  
       (in thousands) 
Secured Convertible 12% Debentures    December 31, 2020   $ 764 
Secured Convertible 12% Debentures    December 31, 2022    760 

    $ 1,524 

On the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan, holders of the Company’s 12% Secured Convertible Bonds due December 31, 2020 and the 12% Secured
Convertible Bonds due December 31, 2022 (together, the “Convertible Debentures”) received payment in full in cash such that the claim of such holders was
unimpaired, and the trustees under each series of Convertible Debentures were paid reasonable and documented unpaid fees and expenses incurred on or
before the Effective Date. On the Effective Date, the Convertible Debentures and the indentures governing each series of Convertible Debentures were
cancelled and the obligations of the Debtors thereunder were terminated, released and discharged. Other than pursuant to the foregoing, holders of the
Convertible Debentures did not receive distributions under the Plan in respect of the Convertible Debentures.

NOTE C—STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Preferred Stock

The Company’s preferred stock, pays an 8% cumulative dividend which is treated as a deduction of additional paid in capital, due to insufficient
retained earnings. Holders of the preferred stock are not entitled to vote except as defined by the agreement or as provided by applicable law. The preferred
stock may be voluntarily converted, at the election of the holder, into common stock of the Company based on a conversion rate of one share of preferred
stock for 0.50 shares of common stock. The accrual of the dividend is deducted from earnings in the calculation of earnings attributable to common
stockholders.

Additionally, holders of the preferred stock can elect to require the Company to redeem their preferred stock at a redemption price equal to the
liquidation value of $12.00 per share, plus accrued but unpaid dividends, if any, (“Redemption Price”). Upon the receipt of a redemption election, the
Company, at its option, shall either: (1) pay the holder cash in the amount equal to the Redemption Price or (2) issue to the holder shares of common stock in
an amount equal to 125% of the redemption price and any accrued and unpaid dividends, based on the weighted average closing “bid” price of the
Company’s common stock for the thirty trading days immediately preceding the date of the written redemption election by the holder up to a maximum of
1.5 shares of common stock for each one share of preferred stock redeemed. The Company has accreted the carrying value of its preferred stock to its
redemption price using the effective interest method with changes recorded to additional paid in capital. The accretion of preferred stock results in a
reduction of earnings applicable to common stockholders.

Notwithstanding the forgoing, if the closing “bid” price of the Company’s publicly traded common stock as reported by the NASDAQ stock market, or
any exchange on which the shares of common stock are traded, exceeds 133% of the conversion price then in effect for the convertible preferred shares for at
least 10 days during any 30-day trading period, the Company has the right to redeem in whole or in part the convertible preferred stock at a redemption price
of $12 per share (plus any accrued unpaid dividends) or convert the convertible preferred shares (plus any accrued unpaid dividends) into common stock at
the then applicable conversion rate.

Due to the financial condition of the Company and ultimate filing of the Bankruptcy Petitions in the second quarter of 2016, all preferred stock
dividends were suspended in 2016.
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Securities Authorized for Issuance Under Compensation Plans

The Company utilizes restricted stock and stock options to compensate employees, officers, directors and consultants. Total stock-based compensation
expense related to stock options and restrictive stock award amounted to $0.2 million and $0.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015,
respectively, and $0.4 million and $1.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

A summary of the Company’s stock options at June 30, 2016 is as follows:
 

   
Incentive
Options    

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price  
Outstanding at December 31, 2015    3,593,589   $ 2.26 
Issued    —      —   
Exercised    —      —   
Forfeited or expired    (1,054,382)    2.43 
Outstanding at June 30, 2016    2,539,207   $ 2.22 

The total intrinsic value of options outstanding at June 30, 2016 was $0.

A summary of the Company’s restricted stock issued to employees as of June 30, 2016 is as follows:
 

   
Number
Shares    

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price  
Outstanding at December 31, 2015    1,277,468   $ 0.69 
Granted    —      —   
Vested    (83,884)    3.70 
Forfeited    (14,569)    4.17 
Outstanding at June 30, 2016    1,179,015   $ 0.43 

Restricted Stock Awards for executive officers and employees generally vest ratably over three years. Fair value of our restricted shares is based on the
closing stock price on the date of grant.

On the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan, the previously outstanding shares of the Company’s common stock and preferred stock (together, the
“Prepetition Equity Securities”), as well as all unexercised incentive stock options, non-qualified stock options, stock appreciation rights or other
unexercised options, warrants or rights to acquire or receive an equity interest in the Company, in each case, outstanding immediately prior to effectiveness
of the Plan, were cancelled and ceased to exist.

NOTE D—FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The estimated fair values of financial instruments recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheets or disclosed within these Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements have been determined using available market information, information from unrelated third party financial institutions and appropriate
valuation methodologies, primarily discounted projected cash flows. However, considerable judgment is required when interpreting market information and
other data to develop estimates of fair value.

Short-term Assets and Liabilities. The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses and other
current liabilities approximate their carrying values because of their short-term nature.

U.S. Treasury Bonds—Available-For-Sale Securities. The fair values are based upon quoted market prices for those or similar investments and are
reported on the Consolidated Balance Sheets at fair value.

Collateral Security Agreement Account (included in other non-current assets). The balance sheet carrying amount approximates fair value, as it earns a
market rate.
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Fixed Rate Debentures. Fair values of fixed rate convertible debentures were calculated using interest rates in effect as of year end for similar
instruments with the other terms unchanged.

First Lien Credit Facility. The carrying amount approximates fair value due to the current rate stipulated in the first lien credit facility agreement.

Second Lien Credit Facility. The carrying amount approximates fair value due to the current rate stipulated in the second lien credit facility agreement
inclusive of capitalized interest paid in kind.

Derivative Financial Instruments. The fair values are based upon observable inputs based on market data obtained from independent sources and are
considered Level 2 inputs (quoted prices for similar assets, liabilities (adjusted) and market-corroborated inputs) and are reported on the Consolidated
Balance Sheets at fair value.

9.000% Senior Notes. The fair value is based upon quoted market prices for those or similar investments and are reported on the Consolidated Balance
Sheets at face value, net of discount.
 

   June 30, 2016    December 31, 2015  

   
Fair
value    

Carrying
amount    

Fair
value    

Carrying
amount  

   (in thousands)  
Financial assets:         

Collateral Security Account   $ 2,949   $ 2,949   $ 2,812   $ 2,812 
U.S. Treasury Bonds—Available-For-Sale Securities    1,538    1,611    1,448    1,636 
Derivative Financial Instruments    306    306    11,081    11,081 

Financial liabilities:         
Fixed Rate Debentures    3,211    1,611    3,057    1,636 
First Lien Credit Facility    234,665    234,665    234,665    234,665 
Second Lien Credit Facility    75,730    75,730    74,912    74,912 
Senior Notes    28,286    165,510    25,090    165,368 

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS:

Fair value as defined by authoritative literature is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements are classified and disclosed in one of the following categories:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities that we have the ability to access at the measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are either directly or indirectly observable for the asset or liability, including
quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets, inputs other than
quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, and inputs that are derived from observable market data by correlation or other means. Instruments
categorized in Level 2 include non-exchange traded derivatives such as over-the-counter forwards and swaps.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, including situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability.

The valuation assumptions utilized to measure the fair value of the Company’s commodity derivatives were observable inputs based on market data
obtained from independent sources and are considered Level 2 inputs (quoted prices for similar assets, liabilities (adjusted) and market-corroborated inputs).
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The following table presents for each hierarchy level our assets and liabilities, including both current and non-current portions, measured at fair value
on a recurring basis.
 

June 30, 2016   Level 1    Level 2    Level 3    Total  
   (in thousands)  
Assets         
U.S. Treasury Bonds—Available-For-Sale Securities   $ 1,538   $ —     $ —     $ 1,538 
Derivative Financial Instruments   $ —     $ 306   $ —     $ 306 

December 31, 2015    Level 1    Level 2    Level 3    Total 
   (in thousands)  
Assets         
U.S. Treasury Bonds—Available-For-Sale Securities   $ 1,448   $ —     $ —     $ 1,448 
Derivative Financial Instruments   $ —     $11,081   $ —     $11,081 

NOTE E—ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION

The estimated fair value of the future costs associated with dismantlement, abandonment and restoration of oil and gas properties is recorded generally
upon acquisition or completion of a well. The net estimated costs are discounted to present values using a risk adjusted rate over the estimated economic life
of the oil and gas properties. Such costs are capitalized as part of the related asset. The asset is depleted on the units-of-production method. The associated
liability is classified in other long-term liabilities, in the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets. The liability is periodically adjusted to reflect (1) new
liabilities incurred, (2) liabilities settled during the period, (3) accretion expense, and (4) revisions to estimated future cash flow requirements. The accretion
expense is recorded as a component of depreciation, depletion and amortization. The Company has cash held in escrow with a fair market value of
$2.8 million that is legally restricted for potential plugging and abandonment liability in the Wilmington field which is recorded in other assets in the
Consolidated Balance Sheets. A reconciliation of the Company’s asset retirement obligations is as follows:
 

   June 30, 2016 
   (in thousands) 
Balance at beginning of period   $ 31,405 
Liabilities incurred in current period    —   
Liabilities settled in current period    —   
Accretion expense    1,499 
Balance at end of period   $ 32,904 

NOTE F — DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

To minimize the effect of a downturn in oil and gas prices and protect our profitability and the economics of our development plans, we enter into
crude oil and natural gas hedge contracts. The terms of contracts depend on various factors, including management’s view of future crude oil and natural gas
prices. This price hedging program is designed to moderate the effects of a crude oil and natural gas price downturn while allowing us to participate in some
commodity price increases. Management regularly monitors the crude oil and natural gas markets and our financial commitments to determine if, when, and
at what level some form of crude oil and/or natural gas hedging and/or basis adjustments or other price protection is appropriate. However, we may use a
variety of derivative instruments in the future to hedge. The Company has not designated these derivatives as hedges for accounting purposes.

The Company routinely enters into derivative contracts with a variety of counterparties, typically resulting in individual derivative instruments with
both fair value asset and liability positions. The Company nets the fair values of derivative instruments executed with the same counterparty pursuant to
ISDA master agreements, which mitigate the credit risk of the Company’s derivative instruments by providing for net settlement over the term of the contract
and in the event of default or termination of the contract.

On June 9, 2016, the Company, subsequent to filing the Bankruptcy Petitions, received notice that the counterparty to the three NYMEX Gas Swaps
contracts was terminating the contracts. The Company received $1.5 million from the counterparty.
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The following table summarizes the open financial derivative positions, as of June 30, 2016, related to oil and gas production. The Company will
receive prices as noted in the table below and will pay a counterparty market price based on the NYMEX (for natural gas production) or WTI (for oil
production) index price, settled monthly.
 

Product   Type   Contract Period   Volume   
Price per

Mcf or Bbl
NYMEX Oil   Collar  01/01/16-12/31/16   500Bbl/d   $50.00 – 71.50

The tables below summarize the amount of gains (losses) recognized in income from derivative instruments not designated as hedging instruments
under authoritative guidance.
 

   
For the Three Months

Ended June 30,    
For the Six Months

Ended June 30,  
Derivatives not designated as Hedging Instrument   2016    2015    2016    2015  
   (in thousands)    (in thousands)  
Realized cash settlements on hedges   $ 4,337   $ 1,137   $ 11,508   $ 5,135 
Mark-to-market gain (loss) on hedges    (9,096)    (4,437)    (10,774)    (4,474) 
Total   ($ 4,759)   ($ 3,300)   $ 734   $ 661 

The table below reflects the line item in our Consolidated Balance Sheet where the fair value of our net derivatives, are included.
 

   
June 30, 2016

Derivative Assets    
December 31, 2015
Derivative Assets  

   
Balance Sheet

Location    Fair Value   
Balance Sheet

Location    Fair Value 
   (in thousands)    (in thousands)  
Commodity—Natural Gas    Current   $ —      Current   $ 7,816 
Commodity—Oil    Current    306    Current    3,265 
Total derivatives not designated as hedging instruments     $ 306     $ 11,081 

Derivatives Credit Risk

The Company does not require collateral or other security from counterparties to support derivative instruments. However, the agreements with those
counterparties typically contain netting provisions such that if a default occurs, the non-defaulting party can offset the amount payable to the defaulting
party under the derivative contract with the amount due from the defaulting party. As a result of the netting provisions the Company’s maximum amount of
loss due to credit risk is limited to the net amounts due to and from the counterparties under the derivative contracts.

As of June 30, 2016, the counterparty to the Company’s commodity derivative contracts consisted of a financial institution which is also a lender
under the Company’s Senior Credit Agreement and share in the collateral supporting the Agreement. The Company is not generally required to post
additional collateral under derivative agreements.

The Company’s derivative agreements contain provisions that require cross defaults and acceleration of those instruments to any material debt. If the
Company were to default on any of its material debt agreements, it would be a violation of these provisions, and the counterparties to the derivative
instruments could request immediate payment on derivative instruments that are in a net liability position at that time.

NOTE G — SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Bankruptcy Proceedings

On June 2, 2016, the Debtors filed the Bankruptcy Petitions for the Chapter 11 Cases under the Bankruptcy Code in the Bankruptcy Court, Case
No. 16-32760. The Debtors continued to operate their businesses as “debtors-in-possession” under the jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court and in
accordance with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code and orders of the Bankruptcy Court. The subsidiary Debtors in the Chapter 11 Cases were
Warren E&P, Warren California, Warren Marcellus, Warren Energy Services, LLC and Warren Management Corp., which represent all subsidiaries of the
Company. On September 14, 2016, the Bankruptcy Court entered the Confirmation Order approving the Plan. On the Effective Date, the Plan became
effective pursuant to its terms, and the Debtors completed their reorganization under the Bankruptcy Code.
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Termination of Material Definitive Agreements

First- and Second-Lien Credit Facilities

On the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan, all amounts outstanding under the First Lien Credit Facility and Second Lien Credit Facility were
cancelled and the obligations thereunder were terminated, released and discharged. Lenders under the First Lien Credit Facility and Second Lien Credit
Facility received distributions of New Common Stock under the Plan. The Company also entered into the Exit Credit Facility with the lenders of the first-lien
credit facility.

Indenture

On the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan, the Company’s Senior Notes and the indenture governing the Senior Notes were cancelled and the
obligations of the Debtors thereunder were terminated, released and discharged. Holders of the Senior Notes received distributions of New Common Stock
under the Plan.

Convertible Debentures

On the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan, holders of the Company’ Convertible Debentures received payment in full in cash such that the claim of
such holders was unimpaired, and the trustees under each series of Convertible Debentures were paid reasonable and documented unpaid fees and expenses
incurred on or before the Effective Date. On the Effective Date, the Convertible Debentures and the indentures governing each series of Convertible
Debentures were cancelled and the obligations of the Debtors thereunder were terminated, released and discharged. Other than pursuant to the foregoing,
holders of the Convertible Debentures did not receive distributions under the Plan in respect of the Convertible Debentures.

Equity Securities and Related Instruments

Pursuant to the Plan, on the Effective Date, the previously outstanding shares of the Prepetition Equity Securities, and the obligations of the Debtors
thereunder were terminated, released and discharged. Holders of the Prepetition Equity Securities did not receive distributions under the Plan in respect of the
Prepetition Equity Securities

Entry into a Material Definitive Agreements

New First Lien Exit Facility

On the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan, the Company entered into a Credit Agreement by and among the Company, Wilmington Trust, National
Association, as Administrative Agent (the “Agent”), and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the “Credit Agreement”). The Credit Agreement provides
for a $150 million term loan facility (the “Exit Credit Facility”), consisting of initial senior secured term loans in an aggregate principal amount of
$130 million (which, pursuant to the Plan, is deemed to be outstanding without any advancement of funds by the lenders under the Credit Agreement) and
additional senior secured term loans (the “delayed draw term loans”) in an aggregate principal amount of up to $20 million, which, subject to the conditions
set forth in the Credit Agreement, may be drawn from time to time by the Company.

The outstanding term loans, along with accrued and unpaid obligations with respect to such loans, under the Exit Credit Facility are subject to
prepayment in respect of (i) proceeds from the issuance or incurrence of debt, excluding those items of debt permitted to be issued or incurred under the
Credit Agreement and (ii) casualty proceeds and proceeds received from asset dispositions, subject to limited reinvestment rights and certain excluded asset
sales. The Exit Credit Facility is guaranteed by all of the Company’s wholly owned subsidiaries (the “Guarantors”). The Exit Credit Facility is secured by
substantially all of the oil and gas assets of the Company and the Guarantors, as well as all of the equity interests in the Guarantors. Certain third-party swap
and derivative transactions may be secured pursuant to an intercreditor agreement on a pari passu basis with the same collateral securing the Exit Credit
Facility. The exit Credit Facility also includes certain covenants, including a net debt to EBITDA ratio as defined in the credit agreement.

Proceeds of the delayed draw term loans under the Exit Credit Facility may be used from time to time for lawful corporate purposes, including for
working capital needs and to finance corporate and capital expenditures and permitted acquisitions of oil and gas properties and other assets related to the
exploration, production, development, processing, gathering, storage and transportation of hydrocarbons.
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The interest rate on borrowings under the Exit Credit Facility will be equal to the sum of (i) the LIBOR rate (with a minimum LIBOR rate of 1%) plus
9.0% per annum on the aggregate outstanding principal amount of the loans outstanding, which shall be paid in cash, plus (ii) an amount equal to 1.0% per
annum on the aggregate outstanding principal amount of the loans outstanding, which shall be paid-in-kind and added to the outstanding principal amount
of the loans on each quarterly interest payment date. Other than with respect to prepayments or during periods in which the outstanding principal amount of
the loans and other obligations under the Exit Credit Facility is subject to an increased interest rate following the occurrence of an event of default under the
Credit Agreement, interest on each loan under the Exit Credit Facility shall be due and payable on the next to last business day of each March, June,
September and December and on May 22, 2020, the maturity date under the Credit Agreement (the “Maturity Date”).

Stockholders Agreement

On the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan, the Company entered into a Stockholders Agreement (the “Stockholders Agreement”) by and among the
Company and the stockholders named therein, providing for certain stockholders’ rights and obligations. Among other things, the Stockholders Agreement
provides for Board Compensation, Transfer Restrictions, Restrictions on Authority of Board, Information Rights, Registration Rights, Preemptive Rights,
Draw-Along and Tag-Along Rights.

Warrant Agreement

On the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan, the Company entered into the Warrant Agreement, pursuant to which the Company issued the Warrants to
Claren Road. The Warrants may be exercised in whole or in part and only during the period (the “Exercise Period”) commencing on the Effective Date and
terminating at 5:00 p.m., Eastern time, on October 5, 2021 (the “Warrant Expiration Date”), at an exercise price of $10.50 per share. All Warrants not
exercised on or before such time on the Warrant Expiration Date shall become void, and the rights of the holders of such warrants pursuant to the warrants, the
Warrant Agreement or the Stockholders Agreement shall cease at such time on the Warrant Expiration Date. The Company may, subject to the Stockholders
Agreement, extend the duration of the Warrants by delaying the Warrant Expiration Date.

Sales of Equity Securities

On the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan:
 

 •  7,899,537 shares of New Common Stock were issued to the lenders under the prepetition first-lien credit facility;
 

 •  755,000 shares of New Common Stock were issued to the lenders under the prepetition second-lien credit facility;
 

 •  1,284,818 shares of New Common Stock were issued pro rata to the holders of the Senior Notes; and
 

 •  60,645 shares of New Common Stock were issued to parties involved in the Marcellus Asset Acquisition.

Additionally, the lenders under the prepetition second-lien credit facility are party to the Warrant Agreement, pursuant to which they received Warrants that
are initially exercisable for an aggregate of 526,316 shares of New Common Stock.

NOTE H — Commitments and Contingencies

Bankruptcy Claims

Associated with the Company’s filing and emergence from the Chapter 11 Cases, creditors have filed claims against the Company. The claims
reconciliation process is ongoing and the estimated liability has not been finalized. The process includes review of the underlying claim filed against the
Company and a reconciliation against the debtor’s books and records.

The Company has estimated the liabilities associated with these claims at $1.5 million. These liabilities are recorded in the consolidated financial
statements in the third and fourth quarters of 2016.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

The Company has made in this report, and may from time to time otherwise make in other public filings, press releases and discussions with Company
management, forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934 concerning the Company’s operations, economic performance and financial condition. These forward-looking statements include information
concerning future production and reserves, schedules, plans, timing of development, contributions from oil and gas properties, and those statements
preceded by, followed by or that otherwise include the words “believes,” “expects,” “anticipates,” “intends,” “estimates,” “projects,” “target,” “goal,”
“plans,” “objective,” “should” or similar expressions or variations on such expressions. For such statements, the Company claims the protection of the safe
harbor for forward-looking statements contained in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Although the Company believes that the
expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, it can give no assurance that such expectations will prove to have been correct.
Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the Company’s expectations include, but are not limited to, the Company’s
assumptions about energy markets, production levels, reserve levels, operating results, competitive conditions, technology, the availability of capital
resources, capital expenditures and other contractual obligations, the supply and demand for and the price of oil, natural gas and other products or
services, the weather, inflation, the availability of goods and services, drilling risks, future processing volumes and pipeline throughput, general economic
conditions, either internationally or nationally or in the jurisdictions in which the Company or its subsidiaries are doing business, legislative or regulatory
changes, including changes in environmental regulation, environmental risks and liability under federal, state and local environmental laws and
regulations, potential environmental obligations, the securities or capital markets, our ability to repay debt and other factors discussed in “Risk Factors”
and in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in the Company’s 2015 Annual Report on
Form 10-K, subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and in the Company’s other public filings, press releases and discussions with Company
management. Warren undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information,
subsequent events or otherwise, unless otherwise required by law

Overview

We are an independent energy company engaged in the exploration and development of domestic onshore oil and natural gas reserves. We focus our
efforts primarily on our waterflood oil recovery programs and horizontal drilling in the Wilmington field within the Los Angeles Basin of California, the
drilling and development of natural gas reserves within the Marcellus Shale in Pennsylvania and the exploration and development of coalbed methane
(“CBM”) properties located in Wyoming.

Voluntary Reorganization Under Chapter 11

On June 2, 2016, the Company and certain of its wholly owned subsidiaries (together with the Company, the “Debtors”) filed voluntary petitions (the
“Bankruptcy Petitions”) for reorganization (the “Chapter 11 Cases”) under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”) in the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas (the “Bankruptcy Court”). For additional information about the Company’s bankruptcy
proceedings, see Note A of the Consolidated Financial Statements and “Item 1. Legal Proceedings” under Part II of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our cash and cash equivalents decreased approximately $15.7 million to $11.1 million during the six months ended June 30, 2016. This resulted from
cash used in operating activities of $13.8 million and cash used in investing activities of $1.8 million. Cash used in operating activities was primarily spent
in oil and gas operations. Cash used in investing activities was primarily spent on capital expenditures for the development of oil and gas properties.

Capital additions for the six months ended June 30, 2016 were approximately $1.7 million reflecting the Company’s efforts to restrict development
activities and conserve cash.

We continually evaluate other measures to further improve our liquidity, including the sale of equity or debt securities, the sale of certain assets,
entering into joint ventures with third parties, volumetric production payments, additional commodity price hedging and other monetization of assets
strategies.

During the first six months of 2016, the Company reported a net loss of $131.0 million (which included $87.1 million of impairment expense and
$20.8 million of interest expense). This compares to the first six months of 2015 when the Company had a net loss of $187.5 million (which included $174.9
million of impairment expense and $12.0 million of interest expense). At June 30, 2016, current assets were $18.4 million more than current liabilities.

Contractual Obligations

On August 11, 2014, we acquired essentially all of the Marcellus Assets (the “Marcellus Assets”) of Citrus Energy Corporation (“Citrus”) and two other
working interest owners (the “Marcellus Asset Acquisition”). Contracts assumed related to the Marcellus Assets include a Lateral Demand Fee, a Lateral
Commodity Fee, and a Transportation Fee. The Lateral Demand Fee stipulates that the company pay $92,000 per month for a period of 35 months (5 months
remain on the contract), for gathering services provided in the
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Marcellus. The Transportation Fee provides that the Company pay a fixed monthly amount of $1,241,000 for transportation of gas through the interstate
pipeline, up to 120,000 dekatherms per day for a term ending in July 2022 (73 months remain on the contract). If the Company exceeds 120,000 dekatherms
per day, the agreement states that a monthly fee of $0.34 per dekatherm over the contractually stipulated amount should be paid. Following the emergence
from bankruptcy in October 2016, the commitment was reduced to 90,000 dekatherms per day for the next 36 months of the contract. Warren accounts for the
aforementioned gathering and transportation fees on the Consolidated Statements of Operations within the lease operating expenses and taxes line item, as
incurred. No overage fees have been included in the calculation of transportation fees.

The contracts also call for several additional fees. The additional fees include a Lateral Commodity Fee of $0.055 per Mcf up to 150 Bcf of gas
gathered, Gathering Commodity Rate of $0.04 per Mcf up to 15,000 Mcf per day per month for certain receipt points, a Gathering Demand Rate of $0.10 per
Mcf up to 15,000 Mcf per day per month for certain receipt points, and a Compression Fee of $0.205 per MCF of gas delivered to certain receipt points. For
any amount in excess of the 15,000 Mcf delivered to certain receipt points for the Gathering Demand and Commodity Rates the company is obligated to pay
50% of the fees which are adjusted for inflation annually by the CPI index.

These obligations were not cancelled as a result of the Chapter 11 Cases.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Year-over-year production decreased from 2,778 Mboe’s for the first six months of 2015 to 2,466 Mboe’s for the same six month period of 2016
representing an 11% decline. Additionally, overall prices dropped 44% from $17.89 Mboe in the first six months of 2015 to $10.06 Mboe in the first six
months of 2016.

The following table reflects the decrease in oil and gas sales due to prices changes.
 

   
Three Months Ended

June 30,    
Six Months Ended

June 30,  
   

2016  
 %

Change 
 

2015  
  

2016  
 %

Change 
 

2015           
Oil production volume (Mbbls)    201   -20%   250    416   -19%   511 
Oil sales revenue ($millions)   $ 7.3   -43%  $ 12.7   $ 12.5   -46%  $ 23.2 
Price per Bbl   $36.32   -29%  $50.80   $30.05   -34%  $45.40 
Decrease in oil sales revenue due to:         

Change in production volume    (2.5)      (4.3)   
Change in prices    (2.9)      (6.4)   

Total decrease in oil sales revenue   $ (5.4)     $ (10.7)   
Gas production volume (Bcf)    6.1   -21%   7.7    12.3   -10%   13.6 
Gas sales revenue ($millions)   $ 6.3   -49%  $ 12.4   $ 12.3   -54%  $ 26.5 
Price per Mcf   $ 1.03   -36%  $ 1.61   $ 1.00   -49%  $ 1.95 
Decrease in gas sales revenue due to:         

Change in production volume    (3.0)      (3.0)   
Change in prices    (3.1)      (11.2)   

Total decrease in gas sales revenue   $ (6.1)     $ (14.2)   
Total production volume (Mboe)    1,218   -21%   1,533    2,466   -11%   2,778 
Total revenue ($millions)   $ 13.6   -46%  $ 25.1   $ 24.8   -50%  $ 49.7 
Price per Boe   $11.17   -32%  $16.37   $10.06   -44%  $17.89 
Decrease in total revenue due to:         

Change in production volume    (5.2)      (5.6)   
Change in prices    (6.3)      (19.3)   

Total decrease in sales revenue   $ (11.5)     $ (24.9)   

Three months ended June 30, 2016 Compared to Three Months ended June 30, 2015

Revenues

Oil and Gas Revenues

Revenue from oil and gas sales decreased $11.5 million in the second quarter of 2016 to $13.6 million, a 46% decrease compared to the same quarter in
2015. Net oil production for the three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 was 201 Mbbls and 250
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Mbbls, respectively, and the average realized price per barrel of oil for the three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 was $36.32 and $50.80, respectively.
Net gas production was 6.1 Bcf in the six months compared with 7.7 Bcf in the prior year with an average realized price of $1.03 per Mcf in the current year
compared to $1.61 per Mcf in the prior year.

Transportation Revenue

We receive fees for transporting gas through our Atlantic Rim intrastate gas pipeline, which connects with the Wyoming Interstate Company pipeline
system. Transportation revenue remained flat at $1.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Operating Expenses

Lease operating expense and taxes

Lease operating expense decreased 21% to $10.2 million ($8.37 per Boe) for the second quarter of 2016 compared to $12.9 million ($8.41 per Boe) in
the comparable period of 2015. Primarily this decrease in lease operating expense resulted from cost savings efforts instituted to conserve cash balances.

Depreciation, depletion and accretion (DD&A)

Depreciation, depletion and accretion expense decreased for the second quarter of 2016 to $5.2 million, a 73% decrease compared to the second
quarter in 2015. This decrease reflects the impact of the large impairment incurred in 2015 and the first quarter of 2016 on the full-cost pool, thus
significantly reducing DD&A. The company expects an additional decrease in depreciation, depletion and accretion in the third quarter of 2016 following
the impairment expense recorded in the current period.

Impairment

The Company recorded impairment expense of $30.4 million in the second quarter of 2016 relating to its ceiling test write down of oil and gas
properties. Impairment expense for the second quarter of 2015 amounted to $83.5 million. These impairments resulted from a significant drop in our PV-10
reflecting lower commodity prices for 2016 and 2015.

Transportation Expense

Pipeline operating expenses totaled $0.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2016 and June 3, 2015, respectively.

General and administrative expenses (G&A expense)

G&A expense declined $1.3 million to $2.5 million in the second quarter of 2016 compared to $3.8 million in the second quarter of 2015. This 35%
reduction reflects the impact of cost savings efforts to conserve cash balances.

Reorganization items

The Company incurred restructuring expense of $5.4 million in the second quarter of 2016 related to legal and professional fees associated with the
Chapter 11 Cases. There was no restructuring expense recorded in the second quarter of 2015.

Other Income (Expense)

Interest and other income (expense)

Interest and other income (expense) decreased $4.1 million in the second quarter of 2016 compared to the second quarter of 2015. This decrease
pertains to the 2015 sale of property in our North Wilmington Unit in California. There was no interest and other income recorded in 2016.

Interest expense

Interest expense increased $3.8 million in the second quarter of 2016 to $10.5 million compared to $6.7 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2015.
This increase primarily pertains to the capitalization of $3.4 million of interest expense in the second quarter of 2015 associated with the development of the
Marcellus Assets. As this development was abandoned in late 2015, no interest was capitalized in the second quarter of 2016 resulting in a significant
increase in interest expense in the second quarter of 2016.
 

20



Table of Contents

Gain on derivative financial instruments

During the three months ended June 30, 2016, the Company recorded a loss of $4.8 million composed of an unrealized loss on the change in
mark-to-market valuations of $9.1 million and a realized gain on cash settlements of $4.3 million.

During the three months ended June 30, 2015, the Company recorded a loss of $3.3 million composed of an unrealized loss on the change in
mark-to-market valuations of $4.4 million and a realized gain on cash settlements of $1.1 million.

Loss on contingent consideration

The Company recorded a $0.1 million loss from the contingent consideration related to the acquisition of our Marcellus Assets during the second
quarter of 2016 and 2015. This amount reflects the fair value adjustment for the contingent consideration payment as part of the purchase and sale agreement
with Citrus.

Gain on Extinguishment of debt

In the second quarter of 2015, the Company recorded a gain on the extinguishment of debt associated with the First Lien Credit Facility of
$14.4 million. The details of this transaction are more fully discussed in Note B – Debt included in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. No such
transaction occurred in 2016.

Six months ended June 30, 2016 Compared to Six Months ended June 30, 2015

Revenues

Oil and Gas Revenues

Revenue from oil and gas sales decreased $24.9 million in the first six months of 2016 to $24.8 million, a 50% decrease compared to the same period
in 2015. Net oil production for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 was 416 Mbbls and 511 Mbbls, respectively, and the average realized price per
barrel of oil for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 was $30.05 and $45.40, respectively. Net gas production was 12.3 Bcf in the six months
compared with 13.6 Bcf in the prior year with an average realized price of $1.00 per Mcf in the current year compared to $1.95 per Mcf in the prior year.

Transportation Revenue

We receive fees for transporting gas through our Atlantic Rim intrastate gas pipeline, which connects with the Wyoming Interstate Company pipeline
system. Transportation revenue totaled $2.2 for the six months ended June 30, 2016 compared to $2.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015.

Operating Expenses

Lease operating expense and taxes

Lease operating expense decreased 17% to $21.2 million ($8.60 per Boe) for the first six months of 2016 compared to $25.4 million ($9.11 per Boe) in
the comparable period of 2015. Primarily this decrease in lease operating expense resulted from cost savings efforts instituted to conserve cash balances.

Depreciation, depletion and accretion (DD&A)

Depreciation, depletion and accretion expense decreased for the first six months of 2016 to $15.6 million, a 57% decrease compared to the first six
months in 2015. This decrease reflects the impact of the large impairment incurred in 2015 and the first quarter of 2016 on the full-cost pool, thus
significantly reducing DD&A.

Impairment

The Company recorded impairment expense of $87.1 million in the first six months of 2016 relating to its ceiling test write down of oil and gas
properties. Impairment expense for the first six months of 2015 amounted to $174.9 million. These decreases resulted from a significant drop in our PV-10
reflecting lower commodity prices for 2016 and 2015.
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Transportation Expense

Pipeline operating expenses totaled $0.7 million and $1.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2015, respectively.

General and administrative expenses (G&A expense)

G&A expense declined $1.4 million to $7.4 million in the first six months of 2016 compared to $8.8 million in the same period of 2015. This 16%
reduction reflects the impact of cost savings efforts to conserve cash balances.

Reorganization items

The Company incurred restructuring expense of $5.4 million in the first six months of 2016 related to legal and professional fees associated with the
Chapter 11 Cases. There was no restructuring expense recorded in the first six months of 2016.

Other Income (Expense)

Interest and other income (expense)

Interest and other income (expense) decreased $4.4 million in the first six months of 2016 compared to the first six months of 2015. This decrease
pertains to the 2015 sale of property in our North Wilmington Unit in California. There was no significant interest and other income recorded in 2016.

Interest expense

Interest expense increased $8.8 million in the first six months of 2016 to $20.8 million compared to $12.0 million for the first six months of 2016. This
increase primarily pertains to the capitalization of $6.6 million of interest expense in the first six months of 2015 associated with the development of the
Marcellus Assets. As this development was abandoned in late 2015, no interest was capitalized in the first six months of 2016 resulting in a significant
increase in interest expense in the six months ended June 30, 2016.

Gain on derivative financial instruments

During the first six months ended June 30, 2016, the Company recorded a gain of $0.7 million composed of an unrealized loss on the change in
mark-to-market valuations of $10.8 million and a realized gain on cash settlements of $11.5 million.

During the first six months ended June 30, 2015, the Company recorded a gain of $0.6 million composed of an unrealized loss on the change in
mark-to-market valuations of $4.5 million and a realized gain on cash settlements of $5.1 million.

Loss on contingent consideration

The Company recorded a $0.3 million loss from the contingent consideration related to the acquisition of our Marcellus Assets during the first six
months of 2016 and 2015. This amount reflects the fair value adjustment for the contingent consideration payment as part of the purchase and sale agreement
with Citrus.

Gain on Extinguishment of debt

In the first six months of 2015, the Company recorded a gain on the extinguishment of debt associated with the First Lien Credit Facility of
$14.4 million. The details of this transaction are more fully discussed in Note B – Debt included in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. No such
transaction occurred in 2016.
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CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Our discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based on consolidated financial statements that have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. The preparation of these financial statements requires us to make estimates
and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Our 2015 Form 10-K includes a discussion of our critical
accounting policies.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Energy Price Risk

The Company’s most significant market risk is the pricing for natural gas and crude oil. Management expects energy prices to remain volatile and
unpredictable. If energy prices continue to decline significantly, revenues and cash flow would continue to significantly decline.

Commodity Risk

Our primary market risk exposure is in the price we receive for our oil and natural gas production. Realized pricing is primarily driven by the prevailing
worldwide price for crude oil and spot regional market prices applicable to our U.S. natural gas production. Pricing for oil and natural gas production has
been volatile and unpredictable for several years, and we expect this volatility to continue in the future. The prices we receive for production depend on
many factors outside of our control, including volatility in the differences between product prices at sales points and the applicable index price.

Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedging Activity

We have entered into several financial derivative swap contracts to hedge our exposure to commodity price risk associated with anticipated future oil and gas
production. We believe we will have more predictability of our crude oil and gas revenues as a result of these financial derivative contracts. The total
volumes which we hedged through the use of our derivative instruments varies from period to period, however, subject to market conditions, our objective
was to hedge up to at least 50% of our current and anticipated production for the next 12 to 24 months. Our hedge policies and objectives may change
significantly as commodities prices or price futures change.

We are exposed to market risk on our open derivative contracts of non-performance by our counterparties. We do not expect such non-performance because
our contracts are with major financial institutions with investment grade credit ratings. Each of the counterparties to our derivative contracts is a lender in our
Senior Credit Agreement. We did not post collateral under any of these contracts as they are secured under the Senior Credit Agreement.

The following table summarizes our open financial derivative positions as of June 30, 2016, related to oil and gas production.
 

Product   Type   Contract Period   Volume   
Price per

Mcf or Bbl
NYMEX Oil   Collar  01/01/16 - 12/31/16   500 Bbl/d   $50.00 – 71.50

Under a swap contract, the counterparty is required to make a payment to us if the index price for any settlement period is less than the fixed price, and we are
required to make a payment to the counterparty if the index price for any settlement period is greater than the fixed price.

On June 9, 2016, the Company, subsequent to filing the Bankruptcy Petitions (as defined below), received notice that the counterparty to the three NYMEX
Gas Swap contracts was terminating the contracts. The Company received $1.5 million from the counterparty.
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Interest Rate Risk

We are exposed to interest rate risk on our variable interest rate debt. If interest rates increase, our interest expense would increase and our available cash flow
would decrease. Depending on the amount outstanding and the level of borrowing base usage, the annual interest rate on each base rate loan under the Credit
Facility will be, at the Company’s option, either: (a) a “LIBOR Loan”, which has an interest rate equal to the sum of the applicable LIBOR period plus the
applicable “LIBOR Margin” that ranges from 1.75% to 2.75%, or (b) a “Base Rate Loan”, or any other obligation other than a LIBOR Loan, which has an
interest rate equal to the sum of the “Base Rate”, calculated to be the higher of: (i) the Agent’s prime rate of interest announced from time to time, or (ii) the
Federal Funds rate most recently determined by the Agent plus one-half percent, plus an applicable “Base Rate Margin” that ranges from 0.75% to 1.75%.

Other Financial Instruments

Other financial instruments consist of the following: cash and cash equivalents, U.S. treasury bonds, collateral security accounts, line of credit and other long-
term liabilities. The carrying amounts of these instruments approximate fair market value due to the highly liquid nature of these short-term instruments or
they are reported at fair value.

Inflation and Changes in Commodity Prices

The general level of inflation affects our costs. Salaries and other general and administrative expenses are impacted by inflationary trends and the supply and
demand of qualified professionals and professional services. Inflation and commodity price fluctuations affect the costs associated with exploring for and
producing oil and natural gas, which have a material impact on our financial performance.

Forward-Looking Statements and Risk

Certain statements in this report, including statements of the future plans, objectives, and expected performance of the company, are forward-looking
statements that are dependent upon certain events, risks and uncertainties that may be outside the company’s control, and which could cause actual results to
differ materially from those anticipated. Some of these include, but are not limited to, the market prices of oil and gas, economic and competitive conditions,
exploration risks such as drilling unsuccessful wells, higher-than-expected costs, potential liability for remedial actions under existing or future
environmental regulations and litigation, potential liability resulting from pending or future litigation, environmental and regulatory uncertainties that could
delay or prevent drilling, and not successfully completing, or any material delay of, any development of new or existing fields, expansion, or capital
expenditure, legislative and regulatory changes, financial market conditions, political and economic uncertainties of foreign governments, future business
decisions, and other uncertainties, all of which are difficult to predict. Forward-looking statements are generally accompanied by words such as “estimate”,
“project”, “predict”, “will”, “anticipate”, “plan”, “intend”, “believe”, “expect” or similar expressions that convey the uncertainty of future events or
outcomes. You should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this report. Unless legally required,
Warren does not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statements, as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. Certain risks
that may affect Warren’s results of operations and financial position appear in Part 1, Item 1A “Risk Factors” of Warren’s 2015 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

There are numerous uncertainties inherent in estimating quantities of proved oil and gas reserves and in projecting future rates of production and the timing
of development expenditures. The total amount or timing of actual future production may vary significantly from reserves and production estimates. The
drilling of exploratory wells can involve significant risks, including those related to timing, success rates and cost overruns. Lease and rig availability,
complex geology and other factors can affect these risks. Fluctuations in oil and natural gas prices or a prolonged continuation of low prices may adversely
affect the company’s financial position, results of operations and cash flows.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management, under the supervision and with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), has
evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as defined in Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) Rule 13a-15(e) and
15d-15(e) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based upon that evaluation, management has concluded that our disclosure controls and
procedures are effective to ensure that information we are required to disclose in reports that we file or submit under the Securities Exchange Act is
communicated to management, including the CEO and CFO, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure and is recorded,
processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms.
 

24



Table of Contents

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There have been no changes in our internal controls over financial reporting or in other factors during the quarter ended June 30, 2016, that have materially
affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.

PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

The following information should be read in conjunction with the discussion set forth under Part I, Item 3. “Legal Proceedings” in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015.

Chapter 11 Proceedings

On June 2, 2016, the Company and certain of its wholly owned subsidiaries (together with the Company, the “Debtors”) filed voluntary petitions (the
“Bankruptcy Petitions”) for reorganization (the “Chapter 11 Cases”) under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”) in the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas (the “Bankruptcy Court”), Case No. 16-32760. The Debtors continued to operate their
businesses as “debtors-in-possession” under the jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy
Code and orders of the Bankruptcy Court. The subsidiary Debtors in the Chapter 11 Cases were Warren E&P, Inc, Warren Resources of California, Inc.,
Warren Marcellus, LLC, Warren Energy Services, LLC and Warren Management Corp., which represent all subsidiaries of the Company. On September 14,
2016, the Bankruptcy Court entered an order (the “Confirmation Order”) approving the Plan of Reorganization of Warren Resources, Inc. and Its Affiliated
Debtors (as amended and supplemented, the “Plan”). On October 5, 2016 (the “Effective Date”), the Plan became effective pursuant to its terms, and the
Debtors completed their reorganization under the Bankruptcy Code.

The description of the Plan can be found in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Confirmation Order, filed as Exhibit 2.1 to the Company’s Current
Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on September 20, 2016.

Other

In addition, we are party to a variety of legal, administrative, regulatory and government proceedings, claims and inquiries arising in the normal course of
business. In addition to the other information set forth in this report and our press releases and other reports and materials that we file with the SEC, you
should carefully consider the factors discussed in “Item 1. Business — Regulation and Environmental Matters” and “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015, which could materially affect our business, financial condition, operating results or liquidity
and the trading price of our common stock. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to us or that we currently deem to be immaterial also may
materially adversely affect our business, financial condition and/or operating results.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Not applicable.

Item 3. Defaults upon Senior Securities

The Company elected not to make the approximately $7.5 million semi-annual interest payment due February 1, 2016 on its outstanding $167.3 million
aggregate principal amount of 9.00% Senior Notes due 2022 (the “ Senior Notes”), although it had sufficient liquidity to make the interest payment in full.
According to the indenture governing the Senior Notes, this failure to pay was not an immediate event of default, however, the 30-day grace period elapsed
on March 2, 2016, creating an event of default. Under the indenture governing the Senior Notes, the trustee or holders of not less than 25% in aggregate
principal amount of the Senior Notes outstanding could declare the principal amount of the Senior Notes plus accrued and unpaid interest to be due and
payable. The failure to pay interest on the Senior Notes within the 30-day grace period also resulted in events of default under Warren’s first lien credit
facility and second lien credit facility, which entitle the administrative agents and lead lenders thereunder to declare all obligations thereunder to be
immediately due and payable. On the Effective Date, pursuant to the Plan, the Company’s Senior Notes and the indenture governing the Senior Notes were
cancelled, and all amounts outstanding under the Company’s previously existing firstlien credit facility and secondlien credit facility were cancelled and the
obligations thereunder were terminated.
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Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information

Not applicable.
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Item 6. Exhibits.

a)    Exhibits
 
Exhibit

No.   Description

    3.1
  

Certificate of Incorporation of Warren Resources, Inc. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K,
Commission File No. 000 33275, filed on October 12, 2016).

    3.2
  

Bylaws of Warren Resources, Inc. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K, Commission File
No. 000 33275, filed on October 12, 2016).

  10.1

  

Restructuring Support Agreement, dated June 2, 2016, by and among Warren Resources, Inc., certain of its subsidiaries, GSO Capital Partners LP
on behalf of itself and on behalf of certain funds and accounts it manages, advises or sub-advises named as signatories therein, and each
beneficial holder (or investment manager or advisor therefor) of the 9.0% Senior Notes due 2022 issued by Warren Resources, Inc. identified on
the signature pages thereto. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8 K, Commission File No. 000
33275, filed on June 3, 2016).

  31.1†  Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  31.2†  Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  32.1†  Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  32.2†  Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

101**   Interactive Data File.
 
† Filed herewith
** Pursuant to Rule 406T of Regulation S-T that this interactive data file is deemed not filed or part of a registration statement or prospectus for the

purposes of section 11 or 12 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, is deemed not filed for purposes of section 18 of the Securities and Exchanges
Act of 1934, as amended, and otherwise is not subject to liability under these sections.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 

  
WARREN RESOURCES, INC.
(Registrant)

Date: April 7, 2017   By: /s/ James A. Watt
   James A. Watt
   Chief Executive Officer

  
WARREN RESOURCES, INC.
(Registrant)

Date: April 7, 2017   By: /s/ Frank T. Smith, Jr.
   Frank T. Smith, Jr.
   Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, James A. Watt, certify that:
 

 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Warren Resources, Inc.
 

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

 

 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: April 7, 2017
 

/s/ JAMES A. WATT
James A. Watt,
Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Frank T. Smith, Jr., certify that:
 

 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Warren Resources, Inc.
 

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

 

 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: April 7, 2017
 

/s/ Frank T. Smith, Jr.
Frank T. Smith, Jr.
Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

WARREN RESOURCES, INC.

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Warren Resources, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending June 30, 2016, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, James A. Watt, Chief Executive Officer, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as
adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 

 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

Date: April 7, 2017
 

/s/ JAMES A. WATT
James A. Watt,
Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 32.2

WARREN RESOURCES, INC.

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Warren Resources, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending June 30, 2016, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Frank T. Smith, Jr., Executive Vice President, and Chief Financial Officer of the
Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 

 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

Date: April 7, 2017
 

/s/ FRANK T. SMITH, JR.
Frank T. Smith, Jr.
Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer
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